

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Cross-Respondents.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR CROSS-PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

August 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
I. Granting The Cross-Petition Will Ensure That The Court Can Provide Effective Relief If It Concludes That S.B.7072 Discriminates Based On Viewpoint.....	2
II. Granting This Cross-Petition Will Provide The Court With An Opportunity To Clarify The Scope And Application Of <i>Zauderer</i> And Eliminate Artificial Distinctions Among Disclosure Provisions.	6
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar,</i> 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry,</i> 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire, Inc.</i> <i>v. Mills,</i> 988 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2021)	12
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley,</i> 873 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman,</i> 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i> 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	4
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz P.A.</i> <i>v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC,</i> 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. Life Advocts. v. Becerra,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5, 9
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent,</i> 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	4
<i>Rosenberger</i> <i>v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P. v. FCC,</i> 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,</i> 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	5, 8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	7
Other Authority	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	4
